
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. 80p in printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 
dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Mr Mark Anthony Galvin

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Date / Dyddiad: Friday 23 June 2017

Dear Councillor, 

 COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee will be held in Committee Rooms 2/3, 
Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Friday, 30 June 2017 at 2.00 pm.

Please note that a visit of the Crematorium and its grounds will precede the meeting of the 
Joint Committee. Members are therefore gratefully requested to meet at the Crematorium 
waiting room by the lake at 12.30pm for this purpose.

AGENDA

1. To appoint a Chairperson of the Joint Committee (from Bridgend County 
Borough Council Members) 

2. To appoint a Vice-Chairperson of the Joint Committee (from Rhondda Cynon 
Taf County Borough Council Members) 

3. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

4. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1st September 2009.

5. Approval of Minutes  3 - 8
To receive for approval the Minutes of a meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium Joint 
Committee held on the 3 March 2017

6. Annual Review 2016-17 9 - 20

7. Recycling of Metals Scheme Donations 21 - 24

Public Document Pack



8. New Land Extension Infrastructure 25 - 26

9. Annual Accounting Statement 2016-17 27 - 40

10. Urgent Items  
To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Distribution:

Councillors:
G Cox
S Edwards
G Hopkins
G John
AA Pucella
JC Spanswick
R Turner
E Venables
DBF White
JE Williams
RE Young



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB 
ON FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2017 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor E Hacker – Chairperson 

E Dodd G John AD Owen B Stephens
R Turner E Williams

Apologies for Absence

CL Jones, DR Pugh and CL Reeves

Officers:

Adele Ahearn
Julie Ellams

Accountant
Democratic Services Officer

Joanna Hamilton Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar
Huw Powell Assistant Accountant
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services

158 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

159 APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:            That the minutes of the meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium 
Joint Committee of 2 December 2016 be approved as a true and 
accurate record.

160 NEW LAND EXTENSION INFRASTRUCTURE

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar advised the Joint Committee on the 
progress of the expansion of the infrastructure in the new land extension and requested 
approval to award the Contract resulting from the tender process. 

At the meeting of 2nd December 2016 the Joint Committee approved the issue of tenders 
to potential contractors in accordance with Bridgend County Borough Council’s Contract 
and Financial Procedures Rules. The construction costs for the Phase 2 infrastructure 
for the continuation of the access road and an additional car park were estimated at 
£340,000. 

Tender documents were issued to six contractors and the returned tenders were 
detailed in the report. The lowest tender was submitted by Alun Griffiths Contractors Ltd 
at a corrected total of £269,498.68. The construction works were included in the 
expenditure budget and Service Level Business Plan for 2017/18.  

The Committee asked if other Members or officers had previously worked with Alun 
Griffiths Contractors Ltd. Members were advised the contractor had completed work at 
the entrance to the Chapel in addition to various contracts in the Vale and Rhondda 
Cynon Taff.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2017

2

The Committee asked if the lowest tender was always accepted. Members were advised 
that the lowest tender was usually accepted subject to advice provided by the surveyors 
and engineers.  

The Committee asked by how much the lowest tender had been corrected   and the 
reason for the correction. The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar explained 
that when a tender was submitted there were individual amounts allocated to different 
sections. These were totalled to find the final sum and during this process an error of 
less than £2 was discovered. 

RESOLVED            1) The Joint Committee approved Tender Number 1 from Alun 
Griffiths Contractors Ltd in the sum of £267,498.68 and awarded 
the Contract to this contractor.

                                2) The Joint Committee delegated to the Clerk and Technical Officer 
the power to approve the final terms of the Contract in 
consultation with Bridgend County Borough Council’s Corporate 
Director of Operations and Partnerships, and thereafter arranged 
for the execution of the Contract by the Corporate Director of 
Operations and Partnerships on behalf of the Joint Committee.                  

161 CREMATORIUM BUSINESS PLAN AND CREMATION FEES

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar presented a report on the Business 
Plan and expenditure programme for 2017/18 which included proposed in
[...]
tions in 2015 and 

Page 4



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2017

3

equated to £41k for that period. The installation of abatement plant, which was 
completed to schedule by April 2016, would reduce this figure to zero for 2016/17. 
Those crematoria that had abated more than 50% of their cremations could sell the 
excess mercury abated cremations to those which had abated less than the target, via 
CAMEO. Those who had abated derived an income, and those who had not shared the 
financial burden. Consequently, Coychurch Crematorium was awaiting confirmation of 
the potential amount of income it could expect to generate in 2017/18. 

In 2009 the Committee approved the construction of an access road and additional car 
parking into the new land, and the layout for the extension to the memorial gardens 
inside the new land extension. Phase 1 of these works was carried out at that time and 
the new memorial gardens had been well received. At the meeting on 4th March 2016 
the Joint Committee approved the Service Level Business Plan for 2016/17, which 
included design costs of £30,000.00 for the planning of Phase 2 infrastructure to 
facilitate the continuation pf the access road and an additional car park. At the meeting 
on 2nd December 2016 the Joint Committee approved the issuing of tenders for the 
construction works, which were planned for 2017/18.

Improved landscaping to the concrete burial plots was postponed from 2016/17 in order 
to combine it with the landscaping to the new land infrastructure. The replacement of the 
failing fencing adjacent to the public footpath  to match the higher quality fencing already 
installed at the exit gate and along the main car park was planned. This would improve 
security and make the area more aesthetically pleasing.

The Crematorium had a series of flat roofs with drainage channels that required regular 
pedestrian access to enable maintenance due to the amount of debris that gathered 
from nearby 
[...]
ver there were two chapels that could be in use 
at the same time but this would require additional staff. 

Page 5



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 3 MARCH 2017

4

RESOLVED            The Joint Committee:
1)  Approved the Service Level Business Plan 2017/18
2) Confirmed the cremation fee for 2017/18 at £636.70.

                           
162 PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2017/18

The Clerk and Technical Officer presented a report seeking approval for the proposed 
programme of meetings for 2017/18. The Memorandum of Agreement for the Coychurch  
Crematorium Joint Committees stated that :-

  The Joint Committee shall hold two meetings at least in each    municipal year (one 
of which is to be the Annual General Meeting mentioned in the next sub-clause) for 
the transaction of general business and may hold such other meetings at such 
intervals as they find necessary or convenient.

 The first meeting of the Joint Committee after the annual meetings of the Councils 
shall be the Joint Committee’s Annual General Meeting. At that meeting the Joint 
Committee shall elect a Chairman and Vice Chairman for the ensuing year. The 
Joint Committee shall also receive a report reviewing performance against the 
Business Plan for the preceding year. 

A review of the business needs and previous agenda reports for the Crematorium had 
been carried out and it was considered appropriate to reduce the number of meetings a 
year in line with the Memorandum of Agreement. The following programme of meetings 
was now proposed:-

Friday 15th September 2017 -   Annual General Meeting 
Friday 2nd March 2018  

plus additional meetings as and when required.

The Chairperson thanked the officers for their help and support as he would not be 
standing again. He wished staff all the best and said that he did not envisage any 
problems with the proposals in the report.

RESOLVED             The Joint Committee approved the programme of meetings for 
2017/18.

163 PROPOSED REVENUE 
[...]
one – Supporting a successful economy
 Priority two – Helping people to be more self-reliant
 Priority three – Smarter use of resources

3. Background

3.1 Clause 3.2 of the Joint Authority ‘Memorandum of Agreement’ relating 
to the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee requires that the Joint 
Committee shall receive a report at the Annual General Meeting 
reviewing performance against the Business Plan for the preceding 
year.

4. Current Situation / Proposal 

4.1 Appendix A identifies the performance of Coychurch Crematorium 
relating to:

 Number of cremations
 Service standards
 Planned expenditure
 Achievement of Business Plan objectives

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 None.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



6. Equality Impact Assessment 

6.1 There are no equality implications arising from the report.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 The Revenue budget for 2016/17 was adjusted in the Business Plan to 
accommodate variations in the works programme.

8. Recommendation:

8.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to note the report.

ZAK SHELL
CLERK AND TECHNICAL OFFICER
11th June 2017 

Contact Officer:
Joanna Hamilton, Bereavement Services  Manager and  Registrar
Telephone No. 01656 656605
E-mail: Joanna.Hamilton @bridgend.gov.uk
Background Papers: Business Plan Report to the Joint Committee 3rd March 2017 and 

Business Plan Report to the Joint Committee 4th March 2016.

Page 10

mailto:Huw.Jenkins@bridgend.gov.uk


Number of cremations

In 2016, the Crematorium carried out the following cremations:

Public Satisfaction

The Crematorium carries out a quarterly review of questionnaire results which feeds 
into an annual assessment of the quality of service. For 2016/17, this showed that the 
overall satisfaction level, to a standard of good or excellent, remains at 100%. Where 
necessary, the Bereavement Services Manager & Registrar has responded to the 
cremation applicant.  An analysis of the responses received is indicated below:

SERVICE FOR 
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 30 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER

RECYCLING OF METALS SCHEME DONATIONS

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to obtain the Joint Committee’s 
nominations and approval of organisations to receive charitable funding 
from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM) 
scheme for the recovery of metals arising from cremations and to 
update the Joint Committee on charity donations made by Coychurch 
Crematorium.

 
2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate 

Priority

2.1 This report is prepared and takes into consideration the following 
Corporate Improvement Objectives as outlined in the Councils 
Corporate Plan: -

 Priority one – Supporting a successful economy
 Priority two – Helping people to be more self-reliant
 Priority three – Smarter use of resources

3. Background

3.1 Coychurch Crematorium participates in a national scheme for the
Recycling of Metals, which are derived from the cremation process. 
Any surplus monies after deduction of costs from the sale of metals are
distributed to charities associated with bereavement services, via the 
ICCM.

3.2 The charities that receive support from the ICCM are nominated by
member authorities of the Institute. The Joint Committee has
previously supported charitable donations to:

 Cruse Bereavement Care (Morgannwg) in August 2012 in the 
sum of £4000.00;

 Bridgend Samaritans in May 2
[...]
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

FRIDAY 30 JUNE 2017

REPORT OF THE CLERK & TECHNICAL OFFICER

NEW LAND EXTENSION INFRASTRUCTURE

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Joint Committee on the 
progress of the expansion of the infrastructure in the new land 
extension.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate 
Priority

2.1 This report is prepared and takes into consideration the following 
Corporate Improvement Objectives as outlined in the Councils 
Corporate Plan: -

 Priority one – Supporting a successful economy
 Priority two – Helping people to be more self-reliant
 Priority three – Smarter use of resources

3. Background

3.1 On 6th February 2009 the Joint Committee approved the construction of 
an access road and additional car parking into the new land. Phase 1 
of these works was completed in June 2009, which provided an access 
road to a new memorialisation area and a car park.

3.2 At the meeting on 4th March 2016 the Joint Committee approved the 
Service Level Business Plan for 2016/17 which included design costs 
of £30,000.00 for the planning of Phase 2 infrastructure, to facilitate the 
continuation of the access road and an additional car park. 
Construction work was planned for 2017/18.

3.3 At the meeting on 2nd December 2016 the Joint Committee approved 
the issue of tenders to potential contractors in accordance with 
Bridgend County Borough Council’s Contract and Financial Procedures 
Rules.

3.4. At the meeting on 3rd March 2017 the Joint Committee awarded the 
Contract to Alun Griffiths Contractors Ltd in the sum of .£269,498.68.

3.5. The Joint Committee delegated to the Clerk and Technical Officer the 
power to approve the final terms of the Contract in consultation with 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



Bridgend County Borough Council’s Corporate Director of Operational 
and Partnership Services, and thereafter arrange for the execution of 
the Contract by the Corporate Director of Operational and Partnership 
Services on behalf of the Joint Committee.

4. Current Situation/Proposal

4.1 Work commenced on 24th April 2017, with a scheduled contract 
completion date of 8th September 2017. During this period the 
Crematorium will remain operational with disruption minimised through 
the arrangement of site deliveries and intrusive works outside of normal 
business hours. 

4.2 The works are ahead of schedule and should complete by 3rd July 
2017.

4.3 The works are currently within budget.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 None.

6. Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.1 There are no equality implications.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 The construction works are included in the expenditure budget and 
Service Level Business Plan for 2017/18.  

8. Recommendation

8.1 The Joint Committee is recommended to note the report.

Zak Shell
CLERK AND TECHNICAL OFFICER
11th June 2017

Contact Officer:
Joanna Hamilton, Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar, 
Telephone No. 01656 656605
E-mail: joanna.hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk
Background Papers: -     Equalities Impact Assessment Toolkit.

- Joint Committee Report 6th February 2009, Access Road to 
Grounds Extension Contract.

- Joint Committee Report 11th September 2009, Access Road 
Contract.

Page 26

mailto:joanna.hamilton@bridgend.gov.uk


                                                                                                                                                                                                                   
[...]
e, and to obtain approval to submit 
the Statement for Coychurch Crematorium to the Wales Audit Office. 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other 
Corporate Priorities

2.1 None.

3. Background

3.1 Under Regulation 14 of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 
2014, Coychurch Crematorium is required to complete an Annual 
Accounting Statement as they are classed a smaller local government 
body with annual income and expenditure below £2.5 million. 

3.2 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 require that the Joint 
Committee must formally approve the Annual Accounting Statement by 
30 June and certify that they present fairly the financial position of 
Coychurch Crematorium. 

3.3 Following which, unless the Annual Accounting Statement needs to be 
amended, the auditor will certify the Statement and send it back to the 
Joint Committee for publication with no further approval required by the 
Joint Committee. If however amendments are required, the auditor will 
send the Statement back to the Joint Committee for amendment and re-
approval before the auditor can certify the Statement. The certified 
Annual Accounting Statement must be published by no later than the 30 
September.

4. Current Situation /Proposal

4.1 Section 1 of the Annual Accounting Statement (Appendix 1) shows that 
in 2016-17 Coychurch Crematorium made a net surplus of £347,000 
(difference between Line 1 ‘Balances brought forward’ and Line 11 
‘Balances carried forward’). The surplus has been added to the 
accumulated reserve for the Crematorium brought forward at 31 March 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



2016, bringing the total of that reserve to £1,082,000 at 31 March 2017 
compared to £735,000 in the preceding year.

4.2 The following table shows a summary of the final financial position for 
the Crematorium for 2016-17 as compared to the budget set at the start 
of the financial year.

Table 1 – Crematorium Financial Position 2016-17

Actual 
2015-16

Budget 
2016
[...]
uses/deficits held to fund 
any future capital works. 

 The Capital Adjustment Account absorbs the timing differences arising 
from the different arrangements for accounting for the consumption of 
non-current assets and for financing the acquisition, construction or 
enhancement of those assets under statutory provisions.

 The Accumulated Absences Account absorbs the differences that would 
otherwise arise on the Accumulated Surplus Fund Balance from 
accruing for compensated absences earned but not taken in the year, 
e.g. annual leave entitlement carried forward at 31 March. Statutory 
arrangements require that the impact on the Accumulated Surplus 
Balance is neutralised by transfers to or from the Account. The Account 
balance was -£299 as at 31 March 2017 (2016 -£1,145).

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 None.

Page 31



6. Equalities Impact Assessment

6.1 There is no impact on specific equality groups and disability duties.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 None.  

8. Recommendation:

8.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee approves the Annual 
Accounting Statement for Coychurch Crematorium for 2016-17 and to 
submit the Accounting Statement for Coychurch Crematorium to the 
Wales Audit Office.

RANDAL HEMINGWAY
HEAD OF FINANCE, S151 OFFICER
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
TREASURER TO THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT 
COMMITTEE

June 2017

Contact Officer: Adele Ahearn Tel No (01656) 643358
Accountant, Financial Control and Closing, BCBC
Adele.Ahearn@bridgend.gov.uk

Background Papers: Report of the Treasurer
Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee
March 3 2017

Appendix 1 Annual Accounting Statement 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40


	Agenda
	5 Approval of Minutes
	6 Annual Review 2016-17
	7 Recycling of Metals Scheme Donations
	8 New Land Extension Infrastructure
	9 Annual Accounting Statement 2016-17
	Annual Accounting Statement 2016-17 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 30 JUNE 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3 - CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 
4WB ON FRIDAY, 30 JUNE 2017 AT 14:00

Present

Councillor  – Chairperson 

G Cox S Edwards G Hopkins G John
AA Pucella JC Spanswick R Turner JE Williams
RE Young

Apologies for Absence

E Venables and DBF White

Officers:

Julie Ellams Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Joanna Hamilton Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services
Nigel Smith Finance Manager

1. TO APPOINT A CHAIRPERSON OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE (FROM BRIDGEND 
COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL MEMBERS)

RESOLVED                  That Councillor R Young be appointed Chairperson of the 
Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee for the ensuing year.

2. TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE (FROM 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL MEMBERS)

RESOLVED                  That Councillor R Turner be appointed Vice-Chairperson of the 
Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee for the ensuing year.   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED                  That the minutes of the meeting of the Coychurch Crematorium 
Joint Committee of 3 March 2017 be approved as a true and 
accurate record.   

5. ANNUAL REVIEW 2016-17

The Clerk and Technical Officer presented a report advising the joint Committee on the 
performance of Coychurch Crematorium during 2016/17. 

He explained that clause 3.2 of the Joint Authority “Memorandum of Agreement” relating 
to the Coychurch Crematorium Joint Committee required that the Joint Committee 
received a report at the Annual General Meeting reviewing performance against the 
Business Plan for the preceding year. 



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 30 JUNE 2017

2

The Clerk and Technical Officer reported that the Crematorium carried out 1590 
cremations in 2016 compared to 1581 cremations in 2015.
 
He added that the Crematorium carried out a quarterly review of questionnaire results 
which fed into the annual assessment of the quality of service. For 2016/17 this showed 
that the overall satisfaction level to be either excellent or good for 100% of responses. 
An analysis of the responses received was included in the report in addition to specific 
comments and observations raised. 

The Clerk and Technical Officer referred to the programme of Business Plan 
expenditure for 2016/17 and explained the CAMEO payments, the mercury abatement 
plan and trading mercury abatement with crematoria that had not installed abatement 
equipment. He confirmed that Coychurch Crematorium had the most environmentally 
friendly equipment currently available.

A member referred to services overrunning and gave the example of large funerals from 
the Llantwit Major area where it was difficult to get everyone to Coychurch by the set 
time and suggested that a letter be sent to the Funeral Directors reminding them of the 
need to allow enough time when booking the crematorium. 

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar explained that the Funeral Directors 
were reminded on a timely basis that they should allow enough time but often it came 
down to business and trying to keep funerals tight to turn the fleet around as quickly as 
possible for the next service. When a church service had already taken place, the 
service at the crematorium tended to be shorter and most of the problems were caused 
by a full service at the crematorium running over. Staff had been trained to suggest and 
to guide the public towards longer booking times if applicable. The Bereavement 
Services Manager and Registrar confirmed that there was a sign on the lectern and a 
clock to indicate the time remaining.

A member commented that staff at the crematorium did a fantastic job in line with the 
comments received. 

A member requested more information about the facility to relay services to other 
countries. The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar explained that the Wesley 
Sound System had been introduced which allowed music to be down loaded onto a 
computer in addition to the facility to record and webcast a service. The webcast service 
was only provided if a written request had been received from the cremation applicant 
who was then sent a password to circulate to others. The service was tightly restricted 
and widely used, particularly by people who were unwell or lived a long distance away. .             
A member asked if this service was well advertised. The Bereavement Services 
Manager and Registrar explained that information was provided regarding all the 
options, with the booking documents and information was also available on the website. 

A member asked how much an additional 30 min slot would cost. The Bereavement 
Services Manager and Registrar explained that there was a £70.20 fee for each 
additional 30 minutes. The fee was kept to a minimum to encourage people to book it. 
Currently there was no charge for going over the agreed time. If this did happen she 
explained the implications and asked the Funeral Director to be more considerate in 
future. If it continued she would write to regular offenders but every effort was made to 
manage the situation in a delicate way. 

 RESOLVED             The Joint Committee noted the report.  



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 30 JUNE 2017

3

6. RECYCLING OF METALS SCHEME DONATIONS

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar presented a report seeking 
nominations and approval of organisations to receive charitable funding from the 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management (ICCM) scheme for the recovery of 
metals arising from cremations and updating the Joint Committee on charity donations 
made by Coychurch Crematorium. 

She explained that Coychurch Crematorium participated in a national scheme for the 
Recycling of Metals which were derived from the cremation process. Any surplus monies 
after the deduction of costs from the sale of metals were distributed to charities 
associated with bereavement services, via the ICCM.   The Joint Committee had 
previously supported charitable donations to Cruse Bereavement Care (Morgannwg), 
Bridgend Samaritans, Eye to Eye (RCT), Macmillan Cancer Support (Wales), Make a 
Wish UK, 2 Wish Upon A Star and Ty-Hafan. 

The report included a list of charities in order of award and nominations would be 
provided to the ICCM in rotation along with further recommendations from Members of 
the Joint Committee. 

A member commented that he was very pleased to see the list comprised of local 
charities within the area.

A member suggested the Stroke Association be added to the list and that in order of 
priority, it should sit after Tenovus and Marie Curie and before Cruse. 

RESOLVED                 The Joint Committee:

1) Noted the charitable donations made by Coychurch 
Crematorium.

2) Nominated the Stroke Association to be added to the 
list (after Tenovus and Marie Curie and before Cruse) 
and supported the list of suitable charities, for 
submission for funding from the National Recycling of 
Metals Scheme.  

7. NEW LAND EXTENSION INFRASTRUCTURE

The Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar presented a report advising the Joint 
Committee on the progress of the expansion of the infrastructure in the new land 
extension. 

On 6th February 2009 the Joint Committee approved the construction of an access road 
and additional car parking into the new land. Phase 1 of these works was completed in 
June 2009, which provided an access road to a new memorialisation area and a car 
park.

She reported that at the meeting on 4th March 2016 the Joint Committee approved the 
Service Level Business Plan for 2016/17 which included design costs of £30,000.00 for 
the planning of Phase 2 infrastructure, to facilitate the continuation of the access road 
and an additional car park. Construction work was planned for 2017/18. At the meeting 
on 2nd December 2016 the Joint Committee approved the issue of tenders to potential 
contractors in accordance with Bridgend County Borough Council’s Contract and 
Financial Procedures Rules.



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 30 JUNE 2017

4

At the meeting on 3rd March 2017 the Joint Committee awarded the Contract to Alun 
Griffiths Contractors Ltd in the sum of .£269,498.68. The Joint Committee delegated to 
the Clerk and Technical Officer the power to approve the final terms of the Contract in 
consultation with Bridgend County Borough Council’s Corporate Director of Operational 
and Partnership Services, and thereafter arranged for the execution of the Contract by 
the Corporate Director of Operational and Partnership Services on behalf of the Joint 
Committee.

Work commenced on 24th April 2017, with a scheduled contract completion date of 8th 
September 2017. During this period the Crematorium remained operational with 
disruption minimised through the arrangement of site deliveries and intrusive works 
outside of normal business hours. The works were ahead of schedule and should be 
completed by 3rd July 2017. The works were currently within budget.

A member commented that the additional car parking was welcomed.  

RESOLVED                 The Joint Committee noted the report.    

8. ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2016-17

The Finance Manager - Financial Control and Closing, presented the unaudited Annual 
Accounting Statement following closure of the accounts for the financial year 2016-17 to 
the Joint Committee to obtain approval to submit the Statement for Coychurch 
Crematorium to the Wales Audit Office for auditing.

He explained that under Regulation 14 of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 
2014, Coychurch Crematorium was required to complete an Annual Accounting 
Statement as it was classed as a smaller local government body with annual income and 
expenditure below £2.5 million. 

The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 required that the Joint Committee 
formally approve the Annual Accounting Statement by 30 June and certify that they 
present fairly the financial position of Coychurch Crematorium. Following which, unless 
the Annual Accounting Statement needed to be amended, the auditor would certify the 
Statement and send it back to the Joint Committee for publication with no further 
approval required by the Joint Committee. If amendments were required, the auditor 
would send the Statement back to the Joint Committee for amendment and re-approval 
before the auditor could certify the Statement. The certified Annual Accounting 
Statement has to be published by no later than the 30 September.  

The Finance Manager - Financial Control and Closing referred the Joint Committee to 
the table showing the Financial Position 2016-17 and explained that the expenditure 
figure for Supplies, Services & Transport included the cost of the cremators. He 
explained the Income table and the significant variances form the budget and also gave 
a breakdown of the support service charge for the current and previous year. 

In addition to the Annual Accounting Statement, a supplementary Balance Sheet 
providing a further breakdown of the figures recorded in the Annual Accounting 
Statement, was provided. 

A member asked if the short term debtors were allowed a certain amount of time to pay. 
The member was advised that Funeral Directors paid by invoice a month in arrears. 
They were given 28 days to pay and those that failed to pay were sent a reminder. 

A member queried the differences in the amount for certain support services from 2015-
16 to 2016-17. The member was advised that accountancy was now more efficient 



COYCHURCH CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 30 JUNE 2017

5

hence the reduction whilst procurement had seen a large increase.   Procurement would 
have seen an increase in workload as a result of the new cremators as well as the roof 
works.

RESOLVED                  The Joint Committee approved the Annual Accounting 
Statement for Coychurch Crematorium for 2016-17 and that the 
Accounting Statement for Coychurch Crematorium be submitted 
to the Wales Audit Office.    

9. URGENT ITEMS

There were no urgent items.

The meeting closed at Time Not Specified


